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 Reissuance of NPDES Permit


Appendix D

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION

STAFF RESPONSE TO WRITTEN COMMENTS

ON THE REISSUANCE OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS FOR:

RODEO SANITARY DISTRICT, 

Contra Costa County

NPDES No. CA0037826

I. Response to Comments from the Rodeo Sanitary District

Rodeo Sanitary District submitted no written comments.  During a telephone conversation on

August 7, 2001, Mr. David Sullivan, Engineer-Manager, stated that he “did not see anything to comment on” and “the item could be placed on the consent calendar”.

II.
Response to Comments from USEPA - Letter dated August 27, 2001

Comment 1

The permit should explain whether and how the discharger has complied with the four conditions specified in the SIP that allow the Regional Board to grant a compliance schedule.

Response 1

The draft permit proposes an interim limit for just mercury.  The justification for the schedule is described in Findings 35, 37, and 46, and the Fact Sheet at pages 6, 9, 10, and 11.  In summary these reference the available discharge data for mercury using ultra-clean techniques, and the Discharger’s Infeasibility Analysis that describes the District’s efforts with regard to pollution prevention efforts and source control measures for mercury.  Based on our assessment of the discharge data and the Infeasibility Analysis, the District is unable to immediately meet the final limits calculated for mercury and has shown an adequate level of effort in pollution prevention for this pollutant to warrant a compliance schedule.

Comment 2
For mercury, EPA strongly supports the concept of mass limitations, and agrees with the Board that it is essential to ensure that the “Discharger will be held accountable for maintaining ambient conditions to the receiving water by complying with performance-based mass emission limits.”  However, EPA is concerned with an interim performance-based limitation coupled with a lengthy compliance schedule that contains few milestones.  EPA encourages the Board to develop a water quality-based approach as soon as possible, and to include milestones toward TMDL development as part of the compliance schedule.  
Response 2

The Discharger’s main participation in the TMDL development process has been and will continue to be through the organizations and programs, such as Bay Area Clean Water Association (BACWA) (formerly Bay Area Discharger’s Association or BADA) and the Regional Monitoring Program (RMP).  Considering the size of this Discharger (a 1.1 MGD plant) and the proportion of their mass loading to the Bay, staff believe that the Discharger is demonstrating a sufficient level of commitment and participation in the TMDL process through participation in these programs and the contributions provided to discharger associations. 

U.S. EPA’s concern for milestones and commitments by the Dischargers may be addressed in the future when the Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between the Board, BACWA and other agencies is finalized.  The MOU is in the process of being developed and will most likely provide a framework for the commitments and participatory efforts by dischargers. 

Comment 3

Additionally, page 12 of the permit states “the Discharger’s very limited data do not show that the discharge can immediately comply with the calculated WQBEL for mercury.”  This statement seems to conflict with the statement on page 11 that the discharger’s feasibility analysis has “fulfilled all of the above requirements and is eligible for compliance schedules for mercury.”
Response 3

Currently, sufficient ultra-clean sampling data have not been collected to demonstrate that the discharger can immediately comply with the calculated WQBEL for mercury.  We believe that the discharger’s combined efforts to obtain additional data using improved analytical techniques and the activities described in the feasibility analysis fulfill the requirements for compliance schedule eligibility for mercury. 

Comment 4

For copper, it appears that the permit requires the discharger to comply with a water quality-based effluent limit calculated pursuant to the SIP.  As you know, we support this approach, but we recommend deleting the sentence on page 11 (3rd paragraph from the bottom) that states “the final WQBEL will be consistent with the wasteload allocation derived from a TMDL.”  If a WQBEL has been calculated and can be met, an additional “final” limitation need not be specified, as no interim limitation has been specified.
Response 4

EPA’s comment is noted and taken into consideration.  However, we believe the more prudent and appropriate approach at this time is to proceed with the SIP calculated limits at this time. The permit provides language which recognizes that new information and the outcome of the copper TMDL may (or may not) result in a different limit WQBEL than that calculated using the SIP methodology.
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